conducting the ongoing operations of the Combined Entity, Baird Medical comprising a majority of the governing
body of the Combined Company, and Baird Medical’s senior management comprising the senior management of the
Combined Company. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Business Combination will be treated as the
equivalent of Baird Medical issuing stock for the net assets of ExcelFin, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net
assets of ExcelFin will be stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets will be recorded.
Operations prior to the Business Combination will be those of Baird Medical.

72

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pro Forma Information
EXCELFIN AND TARGET GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Target
Group

(Historical)
ExcelFin

(Historical)

ExcelFin
4/25/2024
7/25/2024

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,510  45   $ 9,096  A $ 8,532   (8,532 F  —

   (6,140  B
   (5,874  J
   (323  D
   (1,610  J
   395  N
   11,433  O

Accounts receivable, net 31,100   31,100   31,100
Accounts receivable from related parties —   —   —
Inventories 1,143   1,143   1,143
Amounts due from related parties 395   (395  N —   —
Prepayments, net 5,935  73   6,008   6,008
Total current assets 40,083  118  —  6,582   46,783   (8,532  38,251
Non-current assets:
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust

Account —  23,996  (14,900  (9,096  A —   —
Right-of-use assets 861   861   861
Goodwill 59   59   59
Prepayments – non current 7,699   7,699   7,699
Deposits and other assets – non current 152   152   152
Intangible assets, net 26   26   26
Deferred tax assets 814  9   823   823
Deferred offering costs 875   875   875
Property and equipment, net 6,139   6,139   6,139
Total non-current assets 16,625  24,005  (14,900  (9,096   16,634   —  16,634

TOTAL ASSETS 56,708  24,123  (14,900  (2,514   63,417   (8,532  54,885
LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Short-term bank loans 8,166   11,433  O 19,599   19,599
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,338  5,874   (5,874  J 4,338   4,338
Contract liability 500   500   500
Excise tax payable —  2,170   2,170   2,170
Tax payables 771  96   867   867
Franchise taxes payable —  36   36   36
Accrued offering costs —  401   401   401
Amounts due to related parties 3,785  323   (323  D 3,785   3,785
Unrecognized tax benefit —  131   131   131
Lease liability 504   504   504
Deferred tax liabilities 93   93   93
Long-term loans, current portion 818   818   818
Working capital loan – sponsor —  1,297   (1,297  H —   —
Total current liabilities 18,975  10,328  —  3,939   33,242   33,242

73

)
)
)
)
)

)

)

) )

) )
) ) )

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Target
Group

(Historical)
ExcelFin

(Historical)

ExcelFin
4/25/2024
7/25/2024

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Non-current liabilities:
Lease liability 412   412   412
Long-term loans 1,614   1,614   1,614
Deferred underwriting fee payable —  1,610   (1,610 J —   —
Total non-current liabilities 2,026  1,610  —   (1,610  2,026   —  2,026
Total liabilities 21,001  11,938  —   2,329  35,268   —  35,268
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Temporary equity:
Common stock subject to possible

redemption —  23,750  (14,900   (8,850 C —   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Ordinary shares 3   3   3
Class A common stock —  1   4 G 5   5
Class B common stock —  —   —
Additional paid-in capital 18,850  —   8,850 C 101,787   (8,532 F  93,255

   (11,566 E
   (6,140 B
   (4 G
   1,297 H
   (13,514 I
   13,388 K
   238 L
   90,389 M

Statutory reserve 4,508   4,508   4,508
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit) 14,394  (11,566   11,566 E (76,106   (76,106

   13,514 I
   (13,388 K
   (238 L
   (90,389 M

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (2,005   (2,005   (2,005
Total controlling shareholder’s equity 35,750  (11,565  —   4,007  28,192   (8,532  19,660
Non-controlling interests (43   (43   (43
Total equity 35,707  (11,565  —   4,007  28,149   (8,532  19,617

TOTAL LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY
EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT) 56,708  24,123  (14,900   (2,514  63,417   (8,532  54,885

74

)
)

) )

)
)
)
)

)

) ) )

)
)
)

) ) )
) )

) ) )
) )

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXCELFIN AND TARGET GROUP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars or thousands of shares, except per share data)

Target Group
(Historical)

ExcelFin
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Revenues $ 31,458 $ —  $ —   $ 31,458  $   — $ 31,458
Cost of revenue  4,228 —   —   4,228  — 4,228
Gross profit  27,230 —   —   27,230  — 27,230
Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development expenses  4,275 —   4,275  4,275
Selling and marketing expenses  2,547   2,547  2,547
Financial services and administrative fees – related

party  — 120   120  120
Franchise taxes  — 202   202  202
General and administrative expenses  8,547 6,919   15,466  15,466
Total operating costs and expenses  15,369 7,241   —   22,610  — 22,610
Income (Loss) from operations  11,861 (7,241   —   4,620  — 4,620
Other income (expense):
Interest income  2 4,938   (4,938 AA  2  2
Interest expense  (286   (972  BB  (1,258  (1,258
Subsidiary income  792   792  792
Other expense  (10   (10  (10
Total other income (expense)  498 4,938   (5,910   (474  — (474
Net income (loss) before income tax provision  12,359 (2,303   (5,910   4,146  — 4,146
Income tax provision  (1,701 (985   (2,686  (2,686
Net income attributed to controlling shareholder  10,658 (3,288   (5,910   1,460  1,460
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling

interests  112   112  112

Net income (loss)  10,546 (3,288   (5,910   1,348  — 1,348

75

)

)
) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

) )
) ) ) )

) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Target Group

(Historical)
ExcelFin

(Historical)

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Weighted average shares outstanding – Common stock   29,412   —   36,123   36,319
Basic and diluted net income per share – Common

stock   0.36   —   0.04   0.04